FP6195
60V, 800mA, 480KHz Asynchronous Step-Down Converter
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice.No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.60
1/14
General Description
The FP6195 is a buck regulator with a built-in internal power MOSFET. It can provide 0.8A

SOT23-6L
Lot Number
Part Number Code
Year
ASXXX
Lot Number: Wafer lot number's code
Year: Production year’s last digit
Part Number Code: Part number identification code for this product. It should be always “AS”
Name No. I / O Description
BS 1 P Bootstrap
GND 2 P IC Ground
FB 3 I Feedback. Sets the output voltage
EN 4 I
Enable Control
(For automatic enable, connect to VIN
using a 1MΩ resistor.)
IN 5 P Supply Voltage
SW 6 O Switch
FP6195
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice.No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.60
4/14
Ordering Information
Part Number Code Operating Junction Temperature Package MOQ Description
FP6195LR-G1 AS -40°C ~ +85°C SOT23-6L 3000EA Tape & Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage VIN  -0.3  65 V
Switch Voltage Vsw  -0.3  VIN +0.3 V
Bootstrap Voltage VBS  Vsw -0.3  Vsw +6 V
All Other Pins   -0.3  6 V
Operating Temperature   -40  +85 °C
Storage Temperature   -55  +150 °C
Junction Temperature TJ    +150 °C
Allowable Power Dissipation PD TA=25°C   455 mW
Junction to Ambient Thermal
Resistance
θJA    +220 °C / W
Junction to Case Thermal Resistance θJC    +130 °C / W
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 sec)     +260 °C
IR Re-flow Soldering Curve
FP6195
This datasheet contains new product information. Advanced Analog Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without
notice.No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
 Rev. 0.60
5/14
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage VIN  9  60 V
Operating Junction Temperature   -40  85 °C
DC Electrical Characteristics (VIN=12V, TA= 25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Quiescent Current IQ VFB =1.0V, No Switching  0.8  mA
Shutdown Supply Current ISD VEN=0V   1 µA
Feedback Voltage VFB 9V<VIN<60V 0.795 0.812 0.829 V
Feedback Current IFB VFB=0.85V  0.1  µA
Switch ON Resistance RON   0.7  Ω
Switch Leakage Current ISW_LKG VEN=0, VSW=0V   1 µA
Current Limit ICL   1.6  A
Oscillation Frequency fOSC  380 480 580 KHz
Short Circuit Oscillation Frequency fSC VFB=0V  120  KHz
Maximum Duty Cycle DMAX VFB=0.6V  90  %
Minimum On Time TON   100  ns
Under Voltage Lockout Threshold
VUVLO_R VIN Rising  7.5  V
VUVLO_F VIN Falling  7  V
Under Voltage Lockout Threshold
Hysteresis
VUVLO_HYS   500  mV
EN Threshold, Rising VEN_R   1.8  V
EN Threshold, Falling VEN_F   1.5  V
EN Threshold, Hysteresis VEN_HYS   300  mV